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1 Introduction

Horticulture Australia Council (HAC) welcomes this opportunity to make submissions in response 
to the application to vary the modern Horticulture Award 2010 that has been filed on behalf of the 
National Farmers Federation (NFF) and the Australian Industry Group (AIG) (AM2009/25). 

It is relevant to note that during the course of the award modernisation process, HAC and the NFF 
proposed that substantially similar provisions be adopted within the modern horticulture award. At 
one point during the process, HAC and the NFF jointly filed a draft horticulture award1 and the NFF 
supported the submissions made by HAC in response to the exposure draft of the Horticulture 
Award2. HAC, the NFF and the AIG also concurred in relation to the issue of transitional 
provisions3.

However, following the variation of the award modernisation request, the NFF and AIG filed a 
separate application to vary the modern Horticulture Award which seeks relief that departs from 
that which was originally agitated by the NFF during the course of the award modernisation 
process. Such relief is also different to that which is sought by HAC in its current application to 
vary the modern award (AM2009/29). 

In spite of this, there remains a strong commonality of view between HAC and the NFF/AIG in 
respect of the grounds of the respective applications and there are a number of aspects of the 
NFF/AIG submissions with which HAC concurs (as indicated below). 

Nonetheless, HAC prefers the variations sought by HAC to those proposed by NFF/AIG for the 
reasons set out in these submissions and the submissions filed by HAC on 23 October 2009 
(referred to hereafter as the October Submissions).

Adoption of this course would see the making of the modern Horticulture Award which provides for 
the industry-workable piecework arrangements, ordinary hours and overtime provisions such that 
the Award:

(a) best meets the Federal Government’s desire and the Commission’s intention to adopt terms 
and conditions which have wide application in existing awards in the industry; 

(b) most accurately accounts for the members of the industry and their particular needs as 
established over time by existing instruments; and 

(c) will not have a detrimental effect on the industry or the broader Australian economy by the 
imposition of higher labour costs.

2 Response to the NFF’s Submissions

The headings and paragraphs numbers referred to in the following sections are references to the
headings and paragraphs set out in the submissions filed by the NFF on 23 October 2009
(referred to hereafter as the NFF’s Submissions).

2.1 Introduction

HAC supports the NFF’s submissions concerning the need to vary the modern Horticulture Award 
as set out in paragraphs 9, 10 and 11 of the NFF’s Submissions and refers to section 2 and 
Annexures A, B and C of its October Submissions in this regard.

Award modernisation is intended to occur within the constraints of existing safety net award 
provisions (see paragraphs 12 and 13 of the NFF’s Submissions) and HAC has formulated its 

  
1 See joint HAC/NFF submission and draft award dated 10 December 2008
2 See paragraph 184 of the NFF’s submissions dated 13 February 2009 and HAC’s submissions dated 13 February 2009.
3 See HAC submissions dated 29 May 2009, NFF submissions dated 28 May 2009 and AIG submissions dated 29 May 2009.
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application to vary the award with this very purpose in mind (see section 3 and Annexure F of 
HAC’s October Submissions in this regard).

2.2 Horticulture Industry Award Coverage

In HAC’s submission, contrary to the NFF submission, and for the reasons set out in the October 
Submissions based on the detailed analysis therein, the Horticulture Industry (AWU) Award 2000
(“the HIA”) does not presently have significant coverage within the relevant industry.

2.3 Horticulture Industry (AWU) Award 2000

HAC contends that the HIA is not appropriate to be regarded as the primary award for the 
purposes of the award modernisation process. HAC relies upon its October Submissions and the 
detailed analysis therein in support of this contention. There is no analytical material in the NFF 
submission warranting a departure from that approach.

2.4 Horticulture Industry (State) Award – NSW

As submitted by the NFF, the NSW Horticulture Industry (State) Award has a large coverage of the 
horticulture industry in NSW (as asserted in paragraph 38 of the NFF’s Submissions). 

2.5 Fruit & Vegetable Growing Industry Award (State) 2005 - Qld

Similarly, the Queensland NAPSA has full coverage of the industry in that State (as asserted in 
paragraph 39 of the NFF’s Submissions).

2.6 Farm and Fruit Growing Award – Tas

HAC denies that the Tasmanian Farm and Fruit Growing Award has limited application due to the 
extensive coverage of Schedule B&C of the HIA (as stated in paragraph 40 of the NFF’s 
Submissions) and refers to section 4 of its October Submissions in this regard.

2.7 What award should be considered?

(a) HAC denies that the HIA is likely to have the largest proportion of horticulture production 
in Australia, or that it should be given primacy in relation to this process and refers to 
section 4 of its October Submissions in this regard4.

(b) Moreover,HAC contends that what is relevant to the question of pimary award coverage is 
what percentage of horticulture employees are covered by the HIA. Value of production is 
not a legitimate proxy for employment statistics. 

(c) If actual employment data is used, rather than using production data in its place, the 
percentage of horticulture industry employees located in Tasmania and Victoria is actually 
only 26%5.

(d) Finally, even if production value could be used as a proxy for employment data, simply 
adding together the number of employees in the horticulture industry in each state to 
which the HIA formally extends is not a valid method to determine what percentage of 
horticulture production is covered by the HIA. This is because this data does not take into 
account how many workplaces in New South Wales, South Australia, Victoria and 
Tasmania actually use the HIA. Accordingly it is wrong to simply add together the entire 
production value of Tasmania and Victoria. As discussed above, the fact that the 
Schedule C Respondents are Victorian and Tasmanian employer groups entails that the 
HIA could potentially be applied throughout those states. But given the history of the HIA 
(see section 4.3 of the October Submissions) and the limited geographical spread of 
Schedule A and B Respondents (see sections 4.1 and 4.2 of the October Submissions) it 

  
4 See also section 2.1 of HAC’s submissions dated 24 November 2008.
5 See table on page 9 of the October Submissions.
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is unlikely that the HIA applies in many workplaces outside of Victoria other than around 
the Murray River.

2.8 Piecework

The NFF is correct to submit that the piecework provisions within the modern horticulture award 
represent a significant departure from the provisions contained in most current instruments (see 
paragraphs 53 and 54 of the NFF’s Submissions). However, in the submission of HAC and for the 
reasons enunciated below, the NFF submission understates the problem.

2.9 Current piecework arrangements

HAC makes the following submissions in response to this aspect of the NFF’s Submissions:

• The calculation of the 15% piecework loading on top of the 25% casual loading within the 
modern award will increase costs and represents a significant departure from any of the 
existing provisions (see paragraph 59 of the NFF’s Submissions)6. 

• The assertion in paragraphs 55 and 56 of the NFF submission that the existing instruments 
within the industry support the inclusion of a genuine piece rate provision within the modern 
award is well supported. HAC refers to section 3.4(b) of its October Submissions in this 
regard.

• The NFF submission that the Queensland Fruit and Vegetable Growing Industry Award –
State 2002 provides for an incentive based allowance (see paragraph 56 of the NFF’s 
Submissions) is misplaced. A reading of clause 4.5 and Schedule A of this NAPSA makes
clear that the intention is to instead provide for a genuine piece rate provision. The basis for 
HAC’s submission on this point is as follows:

(a) Clause 4.5.2 of the NAPSA states that an employee must not be paid less than the 
minimum weekly rate. However, clause 4.5.4 requires every piecework agreement to be 
in the form prescribed by Schedule A. 

(b) Paragraph 3 of Schedule A entitles either the employee or the employer to terminate the 
piecework agreement if the employee’s remuneration falls below the relevant hourly rate 
(plus 20%) for more than 3 days. In other words, unless the employer or employee 
decides to terminate the piecework agreement, it can continue on indefinitely despite the 
fact that the employee may be earning less than the minimum weekly rate.

(c) The final paragraph of Schedule A then specifically states that if neither party elects to 
terminate the piecework agreement, the agreement will remain in force and 
‘notwithstanding anything contained in clause 4.5 of the Award’, the piecework rate will be 
‘deemed to conform to the requirements of the Award’.

(d) In other words, the NAPSA makes clear that unless the employer or employee decide to 
terminate the piecework agreement, it can continue on indefinitely despite the fact that the 
employee may be earning less than the minimum weekly rate.

(e) HAC understands that this practice has been implemented throughout Queensland and 
has specific application to ‘grey nomad’ and some backpacker workers whose interests lie 
predominantly in the experience of working on an Australian farm, often at a casual pace 
of their own choosing, and where there is agreement that the rate of pay reflect the true 
rate of productivity. If employers are compelled to pay no less the minimum hourly rate, it 
is likely that this will have a negative effect on tourism and result in a lack of work for an 
important element of certain regional economies. 

• The current instruments within the horticulture industry support a provision which allows both
permanent and casual employees to be employed as pieceworkers (see paragraphs 57 of the 
NFF’s Submissions), as submitted by the NFF. However, HAC contends that the terms of the 
HIA do not presently restrict piecework to casual employees. In particular, clause 4.6 of the 
HIA defines a pieceworker as:

  
6 See also Schedule 3 of the submissions made by HAC dated 26 June 2009.
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‘a casual employee engaged and paid as such and/or paid by results under 15.5 or 
18.4 of this award.’ (emphasis added)

This definition suggests, and industry practice confirms, that casual employees are paid for 
particular duties either on a causal hourly basis, or by results under the relevant piecework 
clauses. In other words, pieceworkers are not exclusively engaged as casual employees
under the HIA. 

Furthermore, clause 30.1.2(b)(ii) (which applies to Schedule A respondents) makes clear that 
pieceworkers are entitled to annual leave, which is again indicative that pieceworkers can be 
employed on a permanent basis under this award.

• As submitted by the NFF, any loadings relating to piecework must be considered in total in 
order to understand the complete cost impact, and this includes a consideration of any casual 
loading that applies in addition to a piecework loading (see paragraph 58 of the NFF’s 
Submissions). However, HAC denies that the relevant instruments that currently apply in the 
industry provide a basis for applying the piecework rate on top of the casual loading and 
makes this submission for the following reasons:

(a) HAC disagrees with the NFF's analysis of the HIA’s piecework clause (as set out in 
paragraph 58 of the NFF’s Submissions). Clause 24.2.4 of the HIA (which is the 
operative piecework clause in respect of Schedule B&C respondents) expressly states 
that:

‘Piecework rates may be fixed by an employer and the employee at such rates 
as will enable the average employee working the ordinary hours prescribed by 
this award to earn at least 12.5% above the prescribed full-time rate. Such 
rates will, when fixed, be paid in lieu of the time rate for all hours worked until 
amended by mutual agreement.’ (emphasis added).

In other words, this clause makes clear that for Schedule B&C respondents, the piece 
rate loading is calculated on the basis of the full-time hourly rate, and not also the casual 
loading.

(b) Furthermore, HAC does not admit that the NSW Horticulture Industry (State) Award
provides for the calculation of the piecework rate on top of the casual loading. In 
particular, clause 7 of this NAPSA refers to the piecework rate being calculated on the 
‘prescribed work rate’ and the provision is not therefore clear on this issue. In the 
absence of any express wording, HAC’s view is that the casual loading is not intended to 
be included within this calculation, and that intention is reflected in industry practice.

2.10 HIA Piecework Provisions

HAC repeats its submission that the pieceworker loading should not be calculated on top of the 
casual loading and refers to section 3.4(d) of its October Submissions in this regard7. This 
formulation does not reflect the current practice within the industry or what is required under the 
majority of instruments that currently apply.

HAC agrees with the NFF submission that one penalty should not be compounded by a further 
penalty as a matter of principle, and disagrees with the NFF submission to the extent that it is 
suggested that there is any basis in the present application of any existing award provision to 
depart from this longstanding industrial aphorism.

2.11 Cost implications

The NFF’s submissions support HAC’s contention that the increase of the piece rate loading from 
12.5% to 15% and the compounding of the casual loading with the pieceworker loading will result 
in a substantial increase in labour costs within the horticulture industry (see paragraph 69 of the 
NFF’s Submissions). In this regard, HAC refers to the case study that it included in a previous set 
of submissions which demonstrated that the calculation of the piece rate loading on top of the 

  
7 See also section 6.1 of HAC’s submissions dated 13 February 2009.
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casual loading would result in a 42% increase in costs for a particular employer in the mushroom 
industry8.

It is common ground between HAC and the NFF that the implementation of a piecework clause 
that is an ‘incentive based loading’ will also increase costs (see paragraph 70 of the NFF’s 
Submissions). HAC refers to sections 2.2 and Annexures A, B and C of its October Submissions 
in this regard.

2.12 Regulatory Impact

Save for the practical effect of the modern award for pieceworkers in Queensland (see paragraph 
2.9 above) HAC supports the general sentiment of the NFF’s Submissions in paragraphs 72 to 82
concerning the regulatory impact of the modern award.

2.13 NFF/AIG application to vary

In relation to NFF’s proposed piecework clause HAC repeats its earlier submission that the 
proposal does not reflect current arrangements within the industry.9

The NFF’s submissions confirm that it and the HAC are at one in respect to the loading being 
12.5% instead of 15% and the genuine pieceworker clause not being underpinned by the payment 
of a minimum hourly rate, and the calculation of the piece rate on top of the casual loading. 

Where HAC would respectfully differ from the position of the NFF is in relation to two matters: 
firstly, the proposed requirement that the piecework arrangement be set down in a written 
agreement and kept by the employer as a time and wages record (as described in paragraph 86 of 
the NFF’s Submissions) - this would impose an unnecessary administrative burden on employers 
in the industry; secondly, the proposal that the calculation of the piece rate being on top of the 
casual loading (as proposed in the NFF’s draft clause 15.3) - and it refers to section 3.4(d) of its 
October Submissions as well as section 6.1 of its submissions dated 13 February 2009.

2.14 Ordinary Hours and Overtime

HAC supports the NFF submission that the ordinary hours of work and overtime clauses within the 
modern award are a significant change from the existing provisions within the industry (see 
paragraph 88 of the NFF’s Submissions). 

HAC also agrees in principle with the submissions of the NFF regarding various difficulties with the
hours of work and overtime provisions within the modern award (see paragraphs 90-93 of the 
NFF’s Submissions).

2.15 What approach to take?

HAC contends that the NFF is wrong to submit that the ‘most appropriate course of action’ is to 
‘choose one set of hours of work and overtime provisions’ (see paragraph 96 of the NFF’s 
Submissions) and submits in this regard:

• The Commission has made clear that when formulating modern awards, it has adopted ‘terms 
and conditions which have wide application in the existing awards in the relevant industry’10. 

• Moreover, the Australian Government has stated that the Commission ‘should have regard to 
the existing content of relevant instruments applying to the industry and determine 
arrangements which reflect those standards.’11

• Accordingly, the award modernisation process should not be focussed on selecting one set of 
provisions that exist within a single existing instrument for inclusion within the modern award. 

  
8 See section 7.2(a) and Schedule 1 of HAC’s submissions dated 13 February 2009.
9 See section 3 and 4 of the October Submissions.
10 See 2009 AIRCFB 800, paragraph 4 (decision of the Full Bench of the Commission dated 2 September 2009)
11 Submission of the Australian Government dated 16 October 2009, paragraph 27
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Instead, it is crucial that the Commission undertake a detailed analysis of existing provisions in 
order to determine which reflect the standards that are most prevalent within the industry. 

• HAC has undertaken this task as summarised in section 3 of its October Submissions and 
submits that its draft clauses should be incorporated into the modern award on this basis. 

2.16 NFF/AIG Variation to the hours of work and overtime provisions

HAC would urge upon the Commission a different approach to that preferred by the NFF/AIG 
regarding the hours of work and overtime provisions. 

Importantly, HAC submits that it would be damaging to the industry for ordinary hours of work to 
be limited to Monday to Friday between the hours of 6:00am and 6:00pm (see draft NFF clauses 
22.1(a) and (b)) and refers to section 3.5(c) of its October Submissions in this regard12. It is worth 
repeating that the specific nature of the horticulture industry dictates that work regularly be 
performed at all hours of the day, and all days of the week13. Accordingly, it is not efficient or 
economical for ordinary hours of work to be limited in this manner. The NFF and AIG appear to 
support this view in their joint application which states:

‘…a considerable volume of the produce grown in the horticulture sector is harvested 
manually and by necessity it is picked 7 days a week due to the ripening process and 
market demands. Therefore the sector must be able to provide employment conditions 
that provide for the necessary flexibility and productivity.’

HAC also refers to section 3.5 of its October Submissions in support of this position14.

For the reasons set out above and based on the clause proposed by HAC, HAC submits that there 
is no need for a separate provision dealing with shiftworkers (see draft NFF clause 22.2).

It is HAC’s submission that the proposal that 200% overtime be paid for work on Sundays, and the 
requirement of a minimum period of work on a Sunday (see NFF/AIG’s draft clauses 24.2(b) and 
(e)) should not be preferred. Instead, HAC proposes a flat overtime rate of 150% for the first three
hours and 200% thereafter for all overtime worked (other than during the time critical period).

Whilst HAC supports the concept of reducing overtime rates during the harvest period, it has 
difficulty with the formulation suggested by the NFF/AIG. Instead, HAC proposes that all overtime 
during the time critical period (as defined) be paid at 150%. HAC also proposes a broader 
definition of ‘harvest period’ than that put forward by the NFF/AIG. We also propose the concept of 
a ‘time critical period’, which includes both the ‘harvest period’ (as defined) and other crucial 
periods, such as the planting times. HAC refers to section 3.6(c) of its October Submissions in this 
regard15. 

3 Response to the AIG’s Submissions

HAC largely supports the submissions made by AIG dated 22 October 2009 (referred to 
hereinafter as the AIG Submissions) but makes the following submissions in response: 

HAC submits the Commission would not find that the framework for hours and piecework 
provisions in the HIA is the most appropriate set of conditions to include in the modern award (see 
page 3 of the AIG’s Submissions) and refers to section 2.3 above.

For the reasons set out in section 2.16 above, HAC suggests that there is no need for a 
shiftworker clause (see pages 6-7 of the AIG’s Submissions).

HAC supports the submission that there is a need for flexibility with regard to overtime and penalty 
rate provisions within the modern horticulture award (see page 7 of the AIG’s Submissions) but 

  
12 See also section 3.17 of HAC’s submissions dated 24 November 2008
13 See section 3.2 of HAC’s submissions dated 10 December 2008 for more detail on this point.
14 See also section 3.17 of HAC’s submissions dated 24 November 2008 and section 3.2 o f HAC’s submissions dated 10 December 
2008.
15 See also section 4.2 of HAC’s submissions dated 13 February 2009.
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would urge upon the Commission a different variation such that these clauses are not based on 
the provision of the HIA (see section 2.3 and 2.16 above). 

HAC does not support the submissions made by the AIG in section 4 of its submissions (page 7). 
In particular, HAC contends that it is unwarranted to exempt wine grape growers from the modern 
horticulture award and refers to the specific submissions it made on this point dated 15 December 
2008.


